

Nos. 23-1793, 23-1825, 23-1826, 23-1827, 23-1828

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

JAVIER HERRERA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as Illinois Attorney General, BRENDEN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Illinois State Police Director, COOK COUNTY, TONI PRECKWINKLE, in her official capacity as Cook County Board of Commissioners President, KIMBERLY FOXX, in her official capacity as Cook County State's Attorney, THOMAS DART, in his official capacity as Cook County Sheriff, CITY OF CHICAGO, and ERIC CARTER, in his official capacity as Superintendent of Police for the Chicago Police Department,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, NO. 1:23-CV-00532  
THE HONORABLE LINDSAY C. JENKINS

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

Gene Hamilton  
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Suite 231  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 964-3721

Thomas R. McCarthy  
Jeffrey M. Harris  
Taylor A.R. Meehan  
Gilbert C. Dickey  
Matt Pociask  
C'Zar D. Bernstein  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, Virginia 22209  
(703) 243-9423

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

## APPEARANCE &amp; CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-1793Short Caption: Herrera v. Raoul

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. Dr. Herrera is likely to succeed on the merits of his claims.....	15
A. <i>Bruen</i> abrogates <i>Friedman</i> and <i>Wilson</i> .....	15
B. Dr. Herrera is likely to succeed on his claim that it is unconstitutional to ban the purchase and possession of commonly owned firearms at home .....	17
1. The Second Amendment’s plain text covers purchasing semiautomatic rifles, keeping them at home, and training with them.....	17
2. Whether banned “Arms” are uncommon goes to the government’s burden of likening the bans to historical regulations. ....	23
3. The government parties have shown no historical tradition of banning commonly owned firearms from homes .....	27
C. Dr. Herrera is likely to succeed on his claim that it is unconstitutional to ban standard magazines.....	38
1. The Second Amendment’s plain text covers purchasing and keeping magazines .....	38
2. The government parties have shown no historical tradition of banning commonly owned magazines .....	40
D. Dr. Herrera is likely to succeed on his claim that the State cannot constitutionally require additional registration of his lawfully acquired firearms .....	42
II. The remaining factors entitle Dr. Herrera to a preliminary injunction .....	45
A. Dr. Herrera is suffering ongoing irreparable harm, no different than the <i>Ezell</i> plaintiffs .....	45
B. The remaining factors favor a preliminary injunction .....	51

CONCLUSION.....52  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....53  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>520 Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	51
<i>Am. C.L. Union. of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 61
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871) .....	passim
<i>ANJRPC v. Attorney General N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2022) .....	48
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840).....	25, 34, 38
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , 2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023).....	13, 28, 29
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023) .....	11, 19, 48
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822) .....	38
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	passim
<i>Cheatham v. Shearon</i> , 31 Tenn. 213 (1851) .....	41
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	61
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	41
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859).....	38
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	61
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 113 (9th 2020).....	48, 49

*Duncan v. Bonta*,  
 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc).....21, 48

*English v. State*,  
 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....26, 34, 38

*Ezell v. City of Chicago*,  
 651 F.3d 684 (2011) ..... passim

*Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie*,  
 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....60

*Friedman v. Highland Park*,  
 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... passim

*Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008) .....55

*Grace v. District of Columbia*,  
 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) .....56

*Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)*,  
 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....11, 15, 52, 54

*Hill v. State*,  
 53 Ga. 472 (1874).....43, 44

*Jackson v. San Francisco*,  
 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....45

*Katko v. Briney*,  
 183 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1971) .....39

*Kemp v. United States*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022) .....60

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... passim

*McDonald v. State*,  
 102 S.W. 703 (Ark. 1907).....14, 40

*Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011) .....58

*Miller v. Bonta*,  
 542 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....30

*Mills v. District of Columbia*,  
 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....56

*Moore v. Madigan*,  
 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....17

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*,  
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ..... passim

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo*,  
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 28, 29

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 61

*Nunn v. State*,  
1 Ga. 243 (1846) ..... 38

*O’Neil v. State*,  
16 Ala. 65 (1849) ..... 37

*Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble*,  
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 56

*Presser v. Illinois*,  
116 U.S. 252 (1886) ..... passim

*Preston v. Thompson*,  
589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978) ..... 61

*Quilici v. Vill. of Morton Grove*,  
532 F.Supp. 1169 (N.D. Ill. 1981) ..... 42

*Range v. Att’y Gen.*,  
– F.4th –, 2023 WL 3833404 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc) ..... 42

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) ..... 55

*Staples v. United States*,  
511 U.S. 600 (1994) ..... 26, 41

*State v. Huntly*,  
25 N.C. 418 (1843) ..... 31, 37

*State v. Kerner*,  
107 S.E. 222 (N.C. 1921) ..... 25, 34

*State v. Reid*,  
1 Ala. 612 (1840) ..... 14, 45, 46

*State v. Workman*,  
14 S.E. 9 (W. Va. 1891)..... 26

*Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda*,  
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*United States v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 174 (1939) ..... passim

*United States v. Rahimi*,  
 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023).....17

*Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School Dist.*,  
 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....54, 60

*Wilson v. Cook County*,  
 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019) .....12, 18, 19, 60

*Wilson v. State*,  
 33 Ark. 557 (1878) .....4, 25

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....58

*Woodring v. Jackson County*,  
 986 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2021) .....20

**Statutes**

1819 Ind. Acts 39, §1 (Jan. 14, 1820) .....33

1859 Ind. Acts 129 (Feb. 23, 1859).....33

1869 N.M. Laws 72 (Jan. 29, 1869).....33

1871 Tex. Laws 25, §1 (Apr. 12, 1871).....33

1879 N.C. Sess. Laws 231, ch. 127 (Mar. 5, 1879) .....33

1880 S.C. Acts 448 (Dec. 24, 1880).....33

1881 Ark. Acts 191, no. 96, §1 .....33

1882 Acts of West Virginia 421-22, §7 .....33

1889 Ariz. Terr. Sess. Laws 30-31, §2.....33

1890 Wy. Laws 140 (Mar. 14, 1890).....33

1905 N.J. Laws 324-25 (Apr. 18, 1905).....33

1923 Cal. Stat. 696-97 (June 13, 1923).....33

1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 3709 (June 2, 1923) .....33

1923 N.D. Laws 380 (Mar. 7, 1923) .....33

1923 N.H. Laws 138, §4 (May 4, 1923) .....33

1925 Ind. Acts 496 (Mar. 12, 1925) .....33

1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 473, §5 (May 26, 1925).....33

1925 Or. Laws 479, §5 (Feb. 26, 1925).....33

1927 Haw. Sess. Laws 209-17 (Apr. 27, 1927).....33

26 U.S.C. §5841.....34

26 U.S.C. §5845.....	33
26 U.S.C. §5861.....	33
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.....	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.10.....	8, 9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.9.....	8, 9, 42, 48
A. Hutchinson, <i>Code of Mississippi</i> 182 (1848) .....	44
<i>Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Georgia</i> (1867).....	44
<i>Acts of the Session of 1866-7 of the General Assembly of Alabama</i> (1867).....	45
Chi. Muni. Ord. 8-20-010.....	8
Chi. Muni. Ord. 8-20-075.....	8
Chi. Muni. Ord. 8-20-085.....	8
Chi. Muni. Ord. 8-20-300.....	8
Cook Cty. Ord. 54-211.....	8
Cook Cty. Ord. 54-212.....	8
Cook Cty. Ord. 54-214.....	8
Josiah A. Patterson, <i>The Revised Code of the Statute Laws of the State of Mississippi</i> (1880).....	33
<i>Public Laws of the State of North Carolina, Session of 1856-'57</i> (1857) .....	44
<i>Public Laws of the State of North Carolina, Session of 1858-'59</i> (1859) .....	44
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 T. Cunningham, <i>A New and Complete Law Dictionary</i> (1764) .....	36, 37
American Bar Association, <i>ABA Profile of the Legal Profession</i> (2022).....	30
David Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015).....	47
<i>House-Passed Assault Weapons Ban of 2022</i> (H.R. 1808) (Aug. 4, 2022).....	30
National Center for Education Statistics, <i>Teacher Characteristics and Trends</i> .....	30
Robert Leider, <i>Deciphering the “Armed Forces of the United States,”</i> 57 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1195 (2022).....	34
Robert Leider, <i>Federalism and the Military Power of the United States</i> , 73 Vand. L. Rev. 989, 1008-09 (2020) .....	22
Stark, <i>Surgical Care of the Confederate States Army</i> , 10 U.S. Armed Forces Med. J. 50 (1959).....	43

**Treatises**

1 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)..... 39  
1 Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* 266 (1777) ..... 30  
1 Richard Burn, *Justice of Peace and Parish Officer* (1762)..... 31  
1 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large* (1823)..... 44  
3 Wood, *An Institute of the Laws of England* (1754)..... 30  
4 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769)..... 30, 35  
Thomas M. Cooley, *General Principles of Constitutional Law* (Rothman ed. 1981)  
..... passim  
Thomas M. Cooley, *Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations* (5 ed. 1883)..... 20

**Regulations**

87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022) ..... 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, §10 ..... 21  
U.S. Const. art. I, §8 ..... 21
